
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1980
TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 7, 2023


FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR AMARAVATI UNDER SMART CITIES MISSION

NO. 1980.   SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is implementing projects under Smart Cities Mission in Amaravati in the State of Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government is releasing funds for the purpose of implementing projects under Smart Cities Mission in Amaravati in Andhra Pradesh;

(d) if so, details of funds allocated so far; and

(e) the details of funds that are earmarked for allocation in the coming days?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

 (a) to (e) :   Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015.  100
Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June
2018. 4 cities in the State of Andhra Pradesh namely Amaravati, Kakinada, Tirupati &
Visakhapatnam have been selected for development as Smart Cities. The details of projects, funds released/utilized by the Amaravati Smart City is given below:-

(Amount ₹ in crore)

Smart City
Total funds

released


Utilization
thereof

Ongoing projects Completed
projects Total

No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount

Amaravati 1,016.00 779.07 7 302.86 12 627.15 19 930.01
(Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS) as on 7 July 2023)

The details of projects being implemented by Amaravati Smart City is given in Annexure-I. The entire Central share, under SCM, has since been released for the Amaravati Smart City, and therefore, no further allocation of funds are proposed for Amaravati Smart City.

*****


Annexure-I in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1980 for answer on 7.8.2023 regarding Funds Allocated for Amaravati under Smart Cities Mission asked by Shri Kanakamedala Ravindra Kumar, Hon’ble MP.


 S.No. Project Name Cost
(Rs. crore) Milestone

1. City Smart Duct Project Power, Fiber, City Gas 270.00 Work Completed
2. Amaravati Smart City Access Road 150.00 Work Completed
3. Amaravati Government Complex - Central Park 130.00 Work Completed
4. River Front Development 23.00 Work Completed
5. Mana Amaravati Citizen Card App 12.32 Work Completed
6. Smart Solid Waste Management 12.22 Work Completed
7. 3D City Planning Management 9.67 Work Completed
8. Skill Development centre- Phase 2 6.56 Work Completed
9. Smart Wards in Amaravati 6.04 Work Completed

10.
Electronic Project Document Management System
EPDMS E Measurement Book 4.54 Work Completed

11. Town Sports Hub - Phase 1 2.23 Work Completed
12. E-Vehicles including charging infrastructure 0.57 Work Completed

13.
AICCC - Amaravati Integrated Command Control
Center 122.17 Work Order Issued

14.

CITIIS Project development of social infrastructure cluster including neighbourhod schools, anganwadi, e-Health centre 58.02 Work Order Issued

15. Smart Poles 28.86 Work Order Issued

16.
Anganwadi Centres and Digital Libraries with Smart Elements 27.06 Work Order Issued

17. Neighbourhood Schools 25.00 Work Order Issued
18. Water Treatment Plant 21.75 Work Order Issued
19. Health Care Centers 20.00 Work Order Issued
 Total 930.01

(Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS) as on 7 July 2023)

